
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.
RICK PERRY, *et al.*,
Appellees

TRAVIS COUNTY, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.
RICK PERRY, *et al.*,
Appellees.

EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.
RICK PERRY, *et al.*,
Appellees.

GI FORUM OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.
RICK PERRY, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas**

**BRIEF OF BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Deborah Goldberg,
Counsel of Record
Michael Waldman
Jeremy Creelan
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Ave. of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York NY 10013
(212) 998-6730
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

table of contents	i
table of authorities.....	ii
interests of the <i>amicUS curiae</i>	1
summary of argument	1
argument	3
I. The Constitution Establishes a Representative Democracy Incompatible with State Action Designed to Disadvantage Citizens with Disfavored Political Opinions.....	3
A. Constitutional Structure.....	3
B. Guarantee Clause.....	7
C. Elections Clause.	11
D. Equal Protection Clause	16
II. The Re-redistricting Violated the First Amendment.....	20
III. There Are Judicially Manageable Standards for Evaluating the Effect of the Re-redistricting.	22
conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 226 (1962).....	3, 5, 16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	16, 20
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	11
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	11, 12, 26
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	2, 6
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	22
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S. Car. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	4
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	19
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	16
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	4, 19

<i>In re Legislative Districting of the State</i> , 805 A.2d 292 (Md. 2002)	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	5, 16
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Amer.</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	17
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	4
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	22
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221. (2003).....	1, 7, 10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	19
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	11, 21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	16, 20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 633 (1996).....	18, 20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451, 473 (E.D. Tex.), <i>vacated in five separate orders</i> , 125 Sup. Ct. 351-52 (2004).....	2

Tarrant County v. Ashmore,
635 S.W.2d 417 (Tex. 1982)..... 7

Tashjian v. Republican Party, 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 12

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 9, 11, 13

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... passim

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 24

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 8, 11

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. I, § 2 7

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2, cl. 4 4, 11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 4, 8

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 4

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 4,7

Other Authorities

Chris Cillizza, *Democrats Eye Remap Payback; Leaders Target Illinois, N.M.*, Roll Call, Feb. 22, 2005 15, 17

Clay Robison, *Undecided Texas Lawmakers Feel Pressure over New Redistricting Map*, Houston Chronicle, July 13, 2003 12

Daniel D. Polsby & Robert D. Popper, *The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard Against Partisan Gerrymandering*, 9 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 301 (1991)..... 27

Josh Kurtz, <i>Remap Revenge in New York?</i> , Roll Call, March 1, 2005.	17
Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Report of Investigation IN03-OIG-0662-S</i> , at 1, available at http://www.dhs.gov/interweb/assetlibrary/DHS_OIG_Investigation_Texas.pdf	27
Office of their Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>An Investigation of the Department of Justice's Actions in Connection with the Search for Absent Texas Legislators</i> , at 4-6 (Aug. 12, 2003), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/oig/special/03-08a/final.pdf	26
Sarah Koenig, <i>Congressional Districts Fought in Federal Suit</i> , Baltimore Sun, June 19, 2002.....	16
Statement of Hon. Kenneth M. Mead, Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Federal Aviation Administration Efforts to Locate Aircraft N711RD</i> (July 15, 2003), available at http://www.oig.dot.gov/show_pdf.php?id=1127	26
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 52 (James Madison) (Terence Ball ed., 2003)	9
Thomas B. Edsall, <i>Democrats Hold Edge Over GOP in Redistricting; Gains Still Possible for Republicans</i> , Washington Post, Dec. 14, 2001	17
<i>West Texas Opposition</i> , Austin American-Statesman, Oct. 15, 2003, at A12.....	11
